/\“’ c,\\

BEING A PSYCHIATRIC NURSE: SHARED HUMANITY AND TH iﬁﬁtﬁ@i" + \
A
PATIENT ENCOUNTER K S ‘g}

Kenneth David Walsh

RPN, RGN, B.Nurs (UNE)

The Department of Clinical Nursing

The University of Adelaide

September 1996

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy of the University of

Adelaide, Adelaide, South Australia.



CONTENTS

Chapter one: Introduction to the study
An Encounter

Development of the question

Aims and Intentions of the Study
Theoretical Grounding

Method

Organisation of the Thesis

Glossary of terms

Chapter Two: Ontology and Nursing
Introduction

Ontology and Nursing Practice
Four Encounters
Ontology and Nursing
Caring Ontology
Being with

Ontology and Psychiatric Nursing

Conclusion

Chapter Three: Methodology
Introduction

Phenomenology

The Transendental Phenomenology of Edmund Husserl

The Hermeneutic Phenomenology of Martin Heidegger

Hermeneutics

The Philosophical Hermeneutics of Hans Georg Gadamer

11

13

16
17

18

18 -

21

22

24

26

30

32
33
33

38

46

47



Language

Prejudice

The Fusion of Horizons

The Hermeneutic Circle

Play

Truth

Hermeneutic Phenomenology and Nursing

Conclusion

Chapter Four: Method
Introduction

Orientation of the Project
The Question

The Participants

The Research Context

The Nurses

Methods of Analysis and Interpretation
Ethical Considerations

Evaluation of the Research

Conclusion

Chapter Five: Asylum
Introduction
The Hospital

History

Asylum: 1965-1995

48

50

53

54

57

60

63

68

70

71

77

77

77
77
78
82
83

86

87
88
88

90

90



Today 96

The Nurses 98
The Patients 101
The Wards 101
Conclusion 103
Chapter Six: The Encounters 104
Introduction 105
Julie and Robyn 106
Interpretive Summary 117
Vic and Kerrie 123
Interpretive summary 133
Judy and John 138
Interpretive summary 150
Lyn and Edna 154
Interpretive summary 162
Jean and Tracey 164
Interpretive summary 169
John and Tony 172
Interpretive summary 185
David and Gwen 188
Interpretive summary 195
David and Jim 199
Interpretive summary 204

Chapter Seven: Being a Psychiatric Nurse in the Nurse Patient Encounter205
Summary of Existentials and Horizons 206
Existentials 206

Horizons 209



EXISTENTIALS
Being with as Understanding

Being with as immediate understanding

Being with as intuition
Being with as Possibility

Being with as Care-full Concern

Being with as being motherly

Being with as listening

Being with as being truthful

Being with as accepting

Being with as self doubt

Being with as being practical

Being with as being observant

Being with as being emotional, including;
Being hurt, feeling powerless, being frustrated and angry
Being anxious
Being excited
Being sad

Being with as warm feelings

Being with as controlling, including;
Being determined

Being with as object

211
211

211

214

216

221

221
223
226
227
230
233
234
239
240
244
245
246

247

251
251

254



Being with as being in control

Being with other staff

Being with for the sake of
Being with other staff
Being with staff as “we” and “I”
Being with as being angry for the sake of

Being with as being sensitive

HORIZONS
Being with in Time

Being with in absence

Being with in endings
Being with in the World

Being in familiar and foreign territory
Being isolated
Being thrown

Being with in a shared social environment

Conclusion

Chapter Eight: Summary of interpretations and a return to Heidegger

The Existentials

Understanding
Possibility

Care-full Concern

255

261

262

268
268

270

274

274

275

276

277

278

280

281

281

281

282



The Horizons 282

Time 282
The World 282
Returning to Heidegger 283
Being with others and understanding 283
Being with others and Care 286
Authenticity 290
Being with others and Time 292
Being with others and the world 293
Conclusion 294
Chapter Nine: Shared Humanity and Being 295
Introduction 296
Shared Humanity and Being with as Understanding 298
Shared Humanity and Being with as Possibility 300
Shared Humanity and the “They” Nurse Mode 301
Shared Humanity and the “Self” Nurse Mode 304
Shared Humanity and Being with as Care-full Concern 305

Shared Humanity and Openning Ourselves up to Ourselves and to the Patient

308

Shared Humanity and the Power of the Ordinary 309
Shared Humanity and Time 311
Being with in absence and Being with in endings 312
Shared Humanity and the World 314

Shared Humanity and the Safety of the “They” Mode 315



Shared Humanity for the Sake of the Patient 315

Shared Humanity as Guidance 317
Conclusion 318
Chapter Ten: Being a Psychiatric Nurse 319
Introduction 319
The "They” Nurse Mode 320
The “Self” Nurse Mode 323
Shared Humahity 324
Being a Psychiatric Nurse 325
The Future 327
Evaluation of the thesis 328
Conclusion 332
Appendices 333
Plain Language Statement for Participants 334
Ethics clearance 337

REFERENCES 338



ABSTRACT

This is a phenomenological study aimed at uncovering meaning and generating
understanding of being a psychiatric nurse via the phenomenon of the nurse-

patient encounter.

The study was informed by Heideggerian phenomenology and the philosophical
hermeneutics of Hans Georg Gadamer. Seven psychiatric nurses were
interviewed about their experience of the nurse-patient encounter. These
interviews were transcribed and interpreted using a method of hermeneutic

analysis that was inspired by the writings of Hans Georg Gadamer.

The elements to emerge from the interpretation of these encounters are the
existentials of Being with as understanding, Being with as possibility, and Being
with as care-full concern in the horizons of Time and the World. Each of these

existentials and horizons have modes which are also described in the study.

An underlying theme of shared humanity emerged from the encounters and had
the effect of unifying the existentials. Shared humanity informed and guided the
encounters and the projected possibilities envisaged by the nurses. In the shared
humanity of the encounter the patient is perceived as a fellow human being
more similar than different to the nurse. Shared humanity is seen as essential to
understanding the patient as an immediate living human being and to the

projection of possibilities in the encounter.

The modes of the “Self” nurse and the “They” nurse also emerged from the study

and are described in the study. The nurses in the study chose to approach the



patient in the “self” nurse mode of psychiatric nursing which appreciates the
common grounding of shared humanity in the encounter rather than the “They”
nurse mode which covers over such shared humanity and denies the possibility

of a true being to being encounter.



