09 PH W225

BEING A PSYCHIATRIC NURSE: SHARED HUMANITY AND THE NURSE PATIENT ENCOUNTER

Kenneth David Walsh
RPN, RGN, B.Nurs (UNE)

The Department of Clinical Nursing

The University of Adelaide

September 1996

A thesis submitted for the degree of Doctor of Philosophy of the University of Adelaide, Adelaide, South Australia.

CONTENTS

Chapter one: Introduction to the study	1
An Encounter	2
Development of the question	7
Aims and Intentions of the Study	. 8
Theoretical Grounding	9
Method	9
Organisation of the Thesis	11
Glossary of terms	13
Chapter Two: Ontology and Nursing	16
Introduction	17
Ontology and Nursing Practice	18
Four Encounters	18
Ontology and Nursing	21
Caring Ontology	22
Being with	24
Ontology and Psychiatric Nursing	26
Conclusion	30
Chapter Three: Methodology	32
Introduction	33
Phenomenology	33
The Transendental Phenomenology of Edmund Husserl	35
The Hermeneutic Phenomenology of Martin Heidegger	38
Hermeneutics	46
The Philosophical Hermeneutics of Hans Georg Gadamer	47

	Language	48
	Prejudice	50
	The Fusion of Horizons	53
	The Hermeneutic Circle	54
	Play	57
	Truth	60
Hermeneu	tic Phenomenology and Nursing	63
Conclusion	n	68
Chapter F	Four: Method	70
Introduction	on	71
Orientation	n of the Project	.71
The Quest	ion	77
The Partici	ipants	77
The Resea	rch Context	77
The Nurse	es es	77
Methods of Analysis and Interpretation		78
Ethical Co	ensiderations	82
Evaluation of the Research		83
Conclusion	n	86
Chapter F	Five: Asylum	87
Introduction	on	88
The Hospi	ital	88
History		90
Asv	lum: 1965-1995	90

Today	96
The Nurses	98
The Patients	101
The Wards	101
Conclusion	103
Chapter Six: The Encounters	104
Introduction	105
Julie and Robyn	106
Interpretive Summary	117
Vic and Kerrie	123
Interpretive summary	133
Judy and John	138
Interpretive summary	150
Lyn and Edna	154
Interpretive summary	162
Jean and Tracey	164
Interpretive summary	169
John and Tony	172
Interpretive summary	185
David and Gwen	188
Interpretive summary	195
David and Jim	199
Interpretive summary	204
Chapter Seven: Being a Psychiatric Nurse in the Nurse I	Patient Encounter205
Summary of Existentials and Horizons	206
Existentials	206
Horizons	209

EXISTENTIALS Being with as Understanding	211 211
Being with as immediate understanding	211
Being with as intuition	214
Being with as Possibility	216
Being with as Care-full Concern	221
Being with as being motherly	221
Being with as listening	223
Being with as being truthful	226
Being with as accepting	227
Being with as self doubt	230
Being with as being practical	233
Being with as being observant	234
Being with as being emotional, including;	239
Being hurt, feeling powerless, being frustrated and angry	240
Being anxious	244
Being excited	245
Being sad	246
Being with as warm feelings	247
Being with as controlling, including;	251
Being determined	251
Being with as object	254

Being with as being in control	255
Being with other staff	257
Being with for the sake of	261
Being with other staff	262
Being with staff as "we" and "I"	262
Being with as being angry for the sake of	264
Being with as being sensitive	266
HORIZONS Being with in Time	268 268
Being with in absence	270
Being with in endings	270
Being with in the World	274
Being in familiar and foreign territory	274
Being isolated	275
Being thrown	276
Being with in a shared social environment	277
Conclusion	278
Chapter Eight: Summary of interpretations and a return to Heidegger	280
The Existentials	281
Understanding	281
Possibility	281
Care-full Concern	282

The Horizons	282
Time	282
The World	282
Returning to Heidegger	283
Being with others and understanding	283
Being with others and Care	286
Authenticity	290
Being with others and Time	292
Being with others and the world	293
Conclusion	294
Chapter Nine: Shared Humanity and Being	295
Introduction	296
Shared Humanity and Being with as Understanding	298
Shared Humanity and Being with as Possibility	300
Shared Humanity and the "They" Nurse Mode	301
Shared Humanity and the "Self" Nurse Mode	304
Shared Humanity and Being with as Care-full Concern	305
Shared Humanity and Openning Ourselves up to Ourselves and to	the Patient 308
Shared Humanity and the Power of the Ordinary	309
Shared Humanity and Time	311
Being with in absence and Being with in endings	312
Shared Humanity and the World	314
Shared Humanity and the Safety of the "They" Mode	315

Shared Humanity for the Sake of the Patient	315
Shared Humanity as Guidance	317
Conclusion	318
Chapter Ten: Being a Psychiatric Nurse	319
Introduction	319
The "They" Nurse Mode	320
The "Self" Nurse Mode	323
Shared Humanity	324
Being a Psychiatric Nurse	325
The Future	327
Evaluation of the thesis	328
Conclusion	332
Appendices	333
Plain Language Statement for Participants	334
Ethics clearance	337
REFERENCES	338

.

ABSTRACT

This is a phenomenological study aimed at uncovering meaning and generating understanding of being a psychiatric nurse via the phenomenon of the nurse-patient encounter.

The study was informed by Heideggerian phenomenology and the philosophical hermeneutics of Hans Georg Gadamer. Seven psychiatric nurses were interviewed about their experience of the nurse-patient encounter. These interviews were transcribed and interpreted using a method of hermeneutic analysis that was inspired by the writings of Hans Georg Gadamer.

The elements to emerge from the interpretation of these encounters are the existentials of Being with as understanding, Being with as possibility, and Being with as care-full concern in the horizons of Time and the World. Each of these existentials and horizons have modes which are also described in the study.

An underlying theme of shared humanity emerged from the encounters and had the effect of unifying the existentials. Shared humanity informed and guided the encounters and the projected possibilities envisaged by the nurses. In the shared humanity of the encounter the patient is perceived as a fellow human being more similar than different to the nurse. Shared humanity is seen as essential to understanding the patient as an immediate living human being and to the projection of possibilities in the encounter.

The modes of the "Self" nurse and the "They" nurse also emerged from the study and are described in the study. The nurses in the study chose to approach the

patient in the "self" nurse mode of psychiatric nursing which appreciates the common grounding of shared humanity in the encounter rather than the "They" nurse mode which covers over such shared humanity and denies the possibility of a true being to being encounter.